Transport for NSW

Wakehurst Parkway – Site investigations

November 2023





Transport for NSW acknowledges the Traditional Custodians of the Northern Beaches on which we work and pays respect to Elders past and present.

The NSW Government is investigating improvements to Wakehurst Parkway between Frenchs Forest Road, Frenchs Forest and Pittwater Road, North Narrabeen focusing on safety and capacity for this key link in Sydney's Northern Beaches.

Initial site investigations have taken place on Wakehurst Parkway between January and October this year.

Transport for NSW will continue these investigations to better understand and inform the options being considered as part of these improvements.

What work are we doing?

Investigations will take place along Wakehurst Parkway between Pittwater Road and Frenchs Forest Road. The key work areas will include:

- Trefoil Creek
- Dreadnought Road
- Oxford Falls Road
- Middle Creek Reserve
- Elanora Road
- Mirrool Street

The survey work will involve ecological and geotechnical surveys and may involve some ongoing utility surveys which will include boring and minor excavation.

Work schedule

We'll be working at various locations on Wakehurst Parkway from **Wednesday 1 November 2023 through to Thursday 29 February 2024.**

Work will not be constant throughout this period. Investigations will be carried out in stages across the 9.5km corridor and will cover day and night shifts.

Day shift hours are **Monday to Friday 7am to 6pm** and **Saturdays 8am to 1pm.** Night hours **are Monday to Saturdays from 8pm to 5am.**

We will not work on Sundays or public holidays at this stage. Work schedules are subject to change due to permits, weather and site conditions. Further notification will be provided should there be significant changes to our construction schedule.

What will this mean for you?

While most of the work will be carried out alongside Wakehurst Parkway with minimal impacts to traffic, temporary traffic changes will be required at various times to ensure work zones are safe.

This may include partial lane closures and reduced 40km/h speed limits near our work areas.

Please keep to speed limits and follow the direction of traffic controllers and signs.

For the latest traffic updates, you can call 13 2 701 or visit livetraffic.com

Some work may be noisy at times. We will do everything we can to minimise these impacts where possible.

Access to some properties may be impacted during our work. We will notify any impacted

properties prior to work commencing and discuss alternative access arrangements with property owners directly as required.

Review of Environmental Factors

Transport has prepared a Review of Environmental Factors (REF) and a Biodiversity Development Assessment Report (BDAR) for the proposed improvements on Wakehurst Parkway, and we are currently seeking your feedback on this proposal. Please refer to the Community Update delivered for more information.

line and lin

Location of investigations

Contact us



Project Infoline 1800 684 490

northplace@transport.nsw.gov.au



transport.nsw.gov.au/wakehurst



231 Elizabeth Street Sydney, NSW 2000

$\bigcap^{G=O=0}_{\square} \ \text{Interpreter service}$

For languages other than English call 131 450 Arabic • Cantonese • Hindi • Mandarin • Vietnamese

لطلب خدمة الترجمة الشفهية للغات غير الإنجليزية اتصل بالرقم **131 450**

獲取英語以外的其他語言傳譯協助服務可以致電131 450

अंग्रेज़ी के अतिरिक्त अन्य भाषाओं के लिए दुभाषिया सेवा **131 450** पर कॉल करें

获取英语以外的其他语言口译协助服务可以致电131 450

Để có dịch vụ thông ngôn cho các ngôn ngữ khác tiếng Anh, gọi số **131 450**